MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN TOWN OF GRAMERCY FEBRUARY 12, 2024 AGENDA

PUBLIC HEARING:

ORDINANCE NO. 758-2024 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY SO AS TO REZONE THE FOLLOWING PARCELS OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS AS DEPICTED ON REVISED ZONING MAP FILED AT TOWN HALL

CALL TO ORDER

PRAYER/PLEDGE

ROLL CALL

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Comments will be received on any agenda item listed below. Please state your name and address and agenda item you wish to discuss. If you wish to discuss an item not listed on the agenda, please send in a written request to be placed on the next regular meeting agenda. Please limit all comments to three minutes.

PRESENTATIONS AND COMMENTS:

- 1. Thomas Millet Issues with Gramercy Water Tower
- 2. Flo Dumas and Sharonda Jackson of Entergy Streetlights

REPORTS

- 1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting January 9, 2024
- 2. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND PAYMENT OF THE BILLS
- 3. ATTORNEY'S REPORT
- 4. POLICE CHIEF
 - EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS DIRECTOR
 - CODE ENFORCEMENT
- 5. PLANNING COMMISSION
- 6. ALDERMAN'S REPORT
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT

ORDINANCE - FINAL ACTION

ORDINANCE NO. 758-2024 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY SO AS TO REZONE THE FOLLOWING PARCELS OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS AS DEPICTED ON REVISED ZONING MAP FILED AT TOWN HALL

ORDINANCE - FIRST READING

ORDINANCE NO. 760-2024 AN ORDIANCE AMENDING THE TOWN OF GRAMERCY CODE OF ORIDNANCES, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 2.1, COMPENSATION FOR OFFICIALS, PARAGRAPH (b)

TOWN OF GRAMERCY AGENDA FEBRUARY 12, 2024

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION NO. 03-2024 A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING FEBRUARY 2024 AS BLACK HISTORY MONTH

RESOLUTION NO. 04-2024 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A PARADE PERMIT FOR THE KREWE OF M.A.C. MARDI GRAS PARADE

RESOLUTION NO. 05-2024 A RESOLUTION DECLARING EQUIPMENT AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPROPRIATELY DISPOSE OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 06-2024 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR GRANT FUNDING THROUGH THE STATE OF LOUISIANA'S LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LGAP) AND COMMUNITY WATER ENRICHMENT FUND PROGRAM (CWEF) PROGRAM

RESOLUTION NO. 07-2024 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A QUOTE FOR GRAMERCY WATER TOWER INSPECTION AND CLEANING

RESOLUTION NO. 08-2024 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A QUOTE FOR GRAMERCY NORTH GROUND WATER STORAGE TANK INSPECTION AND CLEANING

RESOLUTION NO. 09-2024 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A QUOTE FOR GRAMERCY WEST GROUND WATER STORAGE TANK INSPECTION AND CLEANING

RESOLUTION NO. 10-2024 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT QUOTE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TOWN OF GRAMERCY MAIN STREET PAVILION

RESOLUTION NO. 11-2024 A RESOLUTION TO RESCIND RESOLUTION 02-2024 THAT SUSPENDED CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE I, SECTION 6-1 OPEN CONTAINERS

ADJOURNMENT

The Town of Gramercy, will upon request and within three (3) days advance notice, provide reasonable accommodations to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact the Gramercy Town Clerk at (225) 869-4403 to discuss the particular accommodations needed. For TTY access, call the Louisiana Relay Services at 1-800-846-5277 and ask for the Gramercy Town Hall at (225) 869-4403.